### RESOLUTION \_\_\_\_\_

# RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE DONATING AN ASPHALT TAR KETTLE TRAILER TO THE CITY OF TAYLORSVILLE

WHEREAS, the City of Cartersville owns an asphalt tar kettle trailer; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Cartersville Public Works Department requested said asphalt tar kettle trailer be deemed as surplus equipment due to its age and cost of repairs; and

**WHEREAS,** on June 15, 2023 said asphalt tar kettle was approved as surplus equipment by City Council and approved to be sold; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Cartersville has become aware that the City of Taylorsville is in need of an asphalt tar kettle trailer; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Cartersville desires to donate said asphalt tar kettle trailer to the City of Taylorsville; and

**WHEREAS**, said transfer is made for public purposes pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 36-37-6(e)(2)(d).

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE, IN THE STATE OF GEORGIA, AS FOLLOWS:

That the Mayor and City Council of the City of Cartersville hereby approve the donation of the asphalt tar kettle trailer deemed as surplus equipment, to the City of Taylorsville.

## **BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE,** this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

### ATTEST:

/s/\_

Julia Drake, City Clerk City of Cartersville, Georgia /s/

Matthew J. Santini, Mayor City of Cartersville, Georgia